benefits as established under Section 7 (d), provided they receive an undertaking from the 
member that such benefits shall be repaid, without interest, by the member on recovery of 
such insurance or damage claim. 

8. They shall pay to the next of kin of a deceased member, and if no next of kin, then to the 

Estate, the sum of two thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) as soon as possible after the 
death of a member. 

9. They shall arrange those floral tributes be sent in the event of death in the immediate family 

of a member, except where flowers are not desired and a donation to a designated cause 
is preferred, shall be done.